District Is responsible for ensuring that the assets reported in these funds are used only for
their intended purposes and by those to whom the assets belong. The District excludes these
activities from the District-Wide Financial Statements because it cannot use these assets to
finance its operations. This fund reports real property taxes collected on behalf of other
governments and disbursed to those governments.

3. FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT AS A WHOLE

A. Net Position

The June 30, 2020 current and other assets, current and other liabilities, restricted net position,
unrestricted net position, and total net position (deficit) were restated as a result of the
implementation of GASB Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities. This Statement eliminates the
trust and agency fund and private purpose fund and now records those activities in the general fund
and miscellaneous special revenue fund. See Note 20 for further information. The following is a
summary of these changes:

6

Exhibit I
EAST ISLIP UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

As Restated As Reported Increase
2020 2020 (Decrease)

Current and other assets $ 34,578,837 $ 34,276,994 $ 301,843
Current and other liabilities 40,099,429 40,046,558 52,871
Net Position
Restricted 15,632,035 15,622,407 9,628
Unrestricted (Deficit) (270,678,458) (270,917,802) 239,344

Total Net Position (Deficit) ( 198,447,871) ( 198,696,843) 248,972

The District's total net deficit increased by $17,655,959 in the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021 as
detailed in the table below.

Condensed Statement of Net Position-Governmental Activities
As Restated Total

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Increase/ Percentage

2021 2020 (Decrease) Chan~e

Current and other assets $ 108,625,915 $ 34,578,837 $ 74,047,078 214.14%
Capital assets, net 100,649,063 92,205,727 8,443,336 9.16%
Net pension asset, proportionate share 7,049,470 (7,049,4 70) (100.00%)

Total Assets 209,274,978 133,834,034 75,440,944 56.37%
Deferred outflows of resources 122,059,568 122,211,129 (lSI ,561) (0.12%)

Total Assets and Deferred

Outflows of Resources 331,334,546 256,045,163 75,289,383 29.40%

Current and other liabilities 124,191,647 40,099,429 84,092,218 209.71%
Long-term liabilities 378,402,948 362,509,606 15,893,342 4.38%

Total Liabilities 502,594,595 402,609,035 99,985,560 24.83%
Deferred inflows of resources 44,843,781 51,883,999 (7,040,218) (13.57%)

Net Position (Deficit)

Net investment in capital assets 54,177,122 56,598,552 (2,421 ,430) (4.28%)
Restricted 20,215,171 15,632,035 4,583,136 29.32%
Unrestricted (Deficit) (290,496,123) (270,678,458) (19,817,665) 7.32%
Total Net Position (Deficit) $ (216,103,830) $ (198,447,871) $ (17,655,959) 8.90%

Current and other assets increased $74,047,078 or 214.14% primarily due to an increase in cash in
the capital projects fund due to proceeds from a bond anticipation note and an increase in state and
federal aid receivable. Capital assets (net of depreciation) increased by $8,443,336 or 9.16% due to
current year additions primarily relating to the ongoing bond project, offset by current year
depreciation. The net pension asset- proportionate share for the teachers' retirement system (TRS)
decreased by $7,049,470 as compared to the prior year, this was a result of the actuarial valuation

[…]

workers' compensation, unemployment insurance, retirement contribution (ERS and TRS), repair,
insurance, employee benefit accrued liability, as well as amounts restricted for scholarships and
debt service.

The unrestricted net deficit in the amount of$290,496,123 relates to the balance of the District's net
position. This riumber does not include the District's reserves, which are classified as restricted net
position or amounts restricted for scholarships and debt service. This deficit increased by
$19,817,665 or 7.32% from the prior year.

The overall net deficit increased by $17,655,959 or 8.90%.

B. Changes in Net Position

The June 30, 2020 balances for revenues for charges for services and operating grants and
contributions, and expenses for instruction were restated as a result of the implementation of GASB
Statement No.84. See Note 20 "Restatement of Fund Balances/Net Position (Deficit)" for further
information. The following schedule outlines these changes:

8

Exhibit 1
EAST ISLIP UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

As Restated As Reported Increase
2020 2020 {Decrease~

Revenues
Charges for services $ 2,262,734 $ 2,021,069 $ 241,665
Operating grants and contributions 2,675,377 2,669,327 6,050

Expenses
Instruction I I 0,216,078 109,956,142 259,936

The results of operations as a whole are reported in the Statement of Activities. A summary ofthis
statement for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

Change in Net Position from Operating Results
As Restated Total

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Increase Percentage
2021 2020 (Decrease} Change

Revenues
Program revenues

Charges for services $ 1,762,240 $ 2,262,734 $ (500,494) (22.12%)
Operating grants and contributions 3,015,817 2,675,377 340,440 12.72%
Capital grants and contributions 60,000 9,599 50,401 525.07%

General revenues
Real property taxes and other tax items 72,505,037 72,500,008 5,029 0.01%
State sources 38,451,095 38,603,262 (152,167) (0.39%)
Use of money and property 530,517 686,761 (156,244) (22.75%)

Other 3,660,557 2,301,793 1,358,764 59.03%
Total revenues 119,985,263 119,039,534 945,729 0.79%

Expenses
General support 26,579,857 18,292,288 8,287,569 45.31%
Instruction 103,532,931 11 0,216,078 (6,683,147) (6.06%)
Pupi I transportation 4,912,284 4,291,142 621,142 14.47%
Community service 511,648 490,846 20,802 4.24%
Debt service-interest 1,156,952 1,410,408 (253,456) (17.97%)
Food service program 947!550 1,078,398 (130,848} (12.13%)

Total expenses 137.641,222 135,779,160 1,862,062 1.37%
Increase (decrease) in net position $ ~ 171655,9592 $ ~ 16,73916262 $ (916,3332 5.47%

The District's fiscal year 2021 revenues totaled $119,985,263. Real property taxes and other tax
items and state sources accounted for most of the District's revenue by contributing 60.43% and
32.05%, respectively of total revenue. The remainder came from charges for services, operating
grants and contributions and capital grants and contributions, use of money and property, and other
miscellaneous sources.

9

EAST ISLIP UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021